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Effective 1 July 2023. GST is included where applicable.  

The following fees and charges apply to residents and ratepayers only, unless otherwise specified. 
 

 

A4 sheet – Greyscale (per page) Single - $0.50 Double $0.70 
A4 sheet - Colour (per page) Single - $0.70 Double $0.80 
A3 sheet - Greyscale (per page)  Single - $0.80 Double $1.10 
A3 sheet - Colour (per page) Single - $1.10 Double $1.70 

Application Fee (subject to the Right to Information Act 2009) As Per Prescribed Fee 

  
S132 Certificate $53.40 
S337 Certificate $235.85 

  
Major tasks (per operator hour) $80.00 
Historic Archive Search Fee  $40.00 per ½ hr 
  

Reflections Exhibitions Entry                                                                          Adult $3, Children $2, Family $6 
Commission (normal bookings) 15% 
Commission (promotions, packages & events) As Negotiated 

 

Annual DL Brochure Display & Membership (per space) $178.00 
Destination West Coast Member  $143.00 
Annual A4 Brochure (per space) $339.00 
Destination West Coast Member  $270.00 
Annual Backlight Display (per space) $505.00 
Destination West Coast Member  $404.00 

  
Annual Digital Advertising Visitor Centre $505.00 
Destination West Coast Member  $404.00 
Half year Digital Advertising Visitor Centre $253.00 
Destination West Coast Member  $202.00 
Event Promotion – 2 Month Digital Advertising Visitor Centre $97.00 
Destination West Coast Member  $77.00 
A-Frame Sandwich Board outside Visitor Centre Entrance $505.00 
Destination West Coast Member  $404.00 

 

2X A4 or 1 x A3 Display Space in Visitor Centre Entrance Foyer (per week) 
December – April $59.00 
May – November $47.00 

Destination West Coast Member  
December – April $47.00  
May – November $38.00 

  
Strahan Airport DL Brochure Display  $59.00 
Destination West Coast Member  $47.00 
Strahan Airport A4 Brochure Display  $116.00 
Destination West Coast Member  $93.00 
DL Brochure Display Airport and Visitor Centre Combined $230.00 
Destination West Coast Member  $184.00 
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(meters non-operational in June, July & August)  
Strahan & Queenstown Car Park (per hour)  $1.00 (maximum of $10.00) 
6 Months Reserved Spot $682.50 
12 Months Reserved Spot $1365.00 
  

(peak 28 Oct – 1 May)  
Lake Burbury - Nightly Fee (per vehicle) $15.00 Peak - $5.00 Off-Peak 
Macquarie Heads – Nightly Fee (per vehicle) $25.00 Peak - $10.00 Off-Peak 
Macquarie Heads – Weekly  $150.00 Peak - $90.00 Off-Peak 
Macquarie Heads – Monthly (30 days) $420.00 Peak - $260.00 Off-Peak 
Macquarie Heads – Yearly (365 days) $1,350.00 
Macquarie Heads – Licence Holders As per licence 
  

Type ‘LA’ Avturbo Aircraft per Tonne  $24.05 (min $29.70) 
Type ‘LA’ Avgas Aircraft per Tonne  $16.35 (min $29.70) 
Type ‘LA’ Category Helicopter Avturbo per Tonne $12.85 (min $15.35) 
Type ‘LA’ Category Helicopter per Tonne $8.45 (min $15.35) 
Or fee as determined by the General Manager for aircraft type As negotiated 
Annual Licence – Non-RPT Aircraft $951.35 
Fuel Storage area (weekly hire) $54.35 
Fuel Storage area (annual hire) $1,506.50 
Event Hire $96.40 p/h 
Filming As negotiated 
Air Craft Type Fees Determined by GM 
  

  

Single Depth Burial – Includes Plaque Installation  $1,614.90 
Double Depth Burial – Includes Plaque Installation $1,751.60 
Child 0-3 Years – Includes Plaque Installation $641.83 
Child 4-12 Years – Includes Plaque Installation $875.80 

 

Single Depth Burial – Includes Plaque Installation  $1,253.10 
Double Depth Burial – Includes Plaque Installation $1,389.75 
Child 0-3 Years – Includes Plaque Installation $279.95 
Child 4-12 Years – Includes Plaque Installation $513.90 

  

Extra - Weekends/Holidays $677.60 
Reservation (burial) $360.95 
Reservation (niche wall) $134.35 
Second Interment $1,016.70 
Supply and Install Headstone (plinth)  $186.80 
Removal Only or Placement Only of New Plaque $175.10 
Removal and Placement of New Plaque $233.50 
Niche Wall Internment (ashes and plaque) - Includes Bronze Niche Wall Vase  
supply & install 

$291.85 

Bronze Niche Wall Vase (vase supplied & installed) $74.40 
Placement of Ashes in Grave $188.15 
Plaque on Niche Wall (memorial no ashes) $224.30 
Exhumation of Body $1,968.60 
Record Search $40.00 per 1/2 hr 
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Reinstatement of Excavations (excluding modifications to existing utilities) Assessed on Application 
Temporary Fencing Panels - 2.4m x 1.8m (per panel) + delivery $2 per day  

(includes driveway construction)  

Application Fee, Inspection(s) and Bond $100.00 
Inspection Fee $120.00 p/h 
Bond $200.00 

 

Bond for transporting heavy loads on Council roads/bridges Assessed on Application 
 (all charges doubled of a weekend)  

Create Traffic Management Plan $120.00 p/h 
Implement Traffic Management Plan (Monday to Friday) Assessed on Application 
Review Certified Traffic Management Plan (Monday to Friday) $100.00 p/h 
VMS Board Hire Assessed on Application 
Advertising - Road Closures (per application) $485.00 
Bollards/Witches hats – each per day $2.00 

  

  
Weekend/Holiday Opening Fee $498.95 
General & Putrescible Waste etc. (includes waste levy of $40 per tonne) $205.00 per tonne 
Landfill Deposit Charge $50.00 (minimum) 
Weigh Bridge Usage  $40.00 

(at Zeehan Landfill Site only)  
Asbestos      $383.25 per m3 (min, $100.00) 

 (at Zeehan Landfill Site only)  
Car and Motorcycle Tyres $9.35 each 
Light Truck (up to 9.5 GVM) $17.15 each 
Trucks  $43.15 each 
Earthmovers and Tractors  $79.60 each 
Tyres with Rims (additional cost to above)  $20.00 each 

  
(additional fees apply as above for tyres attached) $59.15 per car 

   
240 Litre Wheelie Bin or Recycle Bin Hire  $10.55 per day 
140 Litre Wheelie Bin $82.75 
240 Litre Wheelie Bin $106.45 
240 Litre Recycling Bin $106.45 
Replacement Lid – All Sizes $17.70 
Replacement Wheels $11.85 
Waste Collection (per bin, includes waste levy) $162.80 per annum 

Recycling Monthly Collection (per 240 litre bin) – Inside town boundaries 
$52.91 per annum 

(max limits may apply) 
Recycling Monthly Collection (per 240 litre bin) – Outside town boundaries Assessed on Application 

(additional remote area charges may apply)  
Skip Bin Rental per Week - 15.0m3 $110.60 
Skip Bin Rental per Week - 30.0m3 $161.25 
Skip Bin Rental per Month - 3.0m3 $65.85 
Skip Bin Rental per Month - 4.5m3 $92.45 
Skip Bin Rental per Month - 6.0m3 $126.65 
Skip Bin Lift - 3.0m3 $100.95 
Skip Bin Lift - 4.5m3  $151.40 
Skip Bin Lift - 6.0m3 $201.95 
Skip Bin Lift - 15.0m3 $504.80 
Skip Bin Lift - 30.0m3 $1,009.65 
Recycle Bin Rental per Month – 4.5m3 (commercial only) $92.45 
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Recycle Bin Rental per Month – 6.0m3 (commercial only) $126.65 
Recycle Bin Lift – 4.5m3 (commercial only) $75.69 
Recycle Bin Lift – 6.0m3 (commercial only) $100.95 

 

 

(fee to be set for and other prescribed matters in line with the Building Act 2016)
No Permit Required Assessment  $121.60 

 
Project with a Value of $200,000 or Less (plus Level 2 fee if applicable) $344.30 
Project with a Value of $200,001 - $499,999 (plus Level 2 fee if applicable) $745.00 
Project with a Value Over $500,000 (plus Level 2 fee if applicable) 0.3% of Project Cost 
Level 2 Applications – High Level Applications (not applicable to applications 
over $1m) 

$3,065.50 + Advertising Costs 

Retrospective Planning Permit  Double Applicable Fee 
Amendment to Planning Permit $273.70 
Application for Planning Permit Extension of Time $273.70 
Change of Use to Visitor Accommodation in an Existing Building with Floor 
Area <200m2 in the General Residential, Low Density Residential, Rural 
Living, Environmental Living or Village Zones. 

$500.00 

(Although Council would prefer to elevate this fee it is bound by mandated legislation)  
Planning Discretionary – Advertising Fee Applies (should the fee for 
advertising exceed the estimate an invoice for the balance will be issued) 

$457.20 

 

Application for Permit $1,306.50 + $157.50.00 per Lot + 
Advertising Fee 

Boundary Adjustments $349.70 + Advertising Fee 

  

Certificate of Approval, Amendment, Consolidation or Cancellation of 
Stratum Plan 

$379.00 + $157.50 Per Lot 
+ Advertising Fee 

Certificate of Approval Staged Development Scheme $400.70 
Variation to Staged Development Scheme $343.18 

 
Use of Corporate Seal & Part V Agreements  $228.10 
Petition to Amend a Sealed Plan (additional $1,000.00 if hearing is required) $343.20 
Adhesion Orders and Amendments to Sealed Plans $524.50 

 
Assessment by Council per Application (not including Tasmanian Planning 
Commission Lodgement Fee & Notification Costs) 

$2,914.80 

  

Permit (per sign) $233.50 

 
Plumbing Application Category 3 – Notifiable Work (* inspection fee below is 
also applicable) 

$303.00 

Plumbing Application Category 4 – Plumbing Permit (*inspection fee below is 
also applicable) 

$434.40 

Inspection fee – Category 3 & 4 plumbing* includes 3 mandatory inspections. 
(Increase due to CBOS inspection requirements) 

$1,520.40 

Plumbing Permit – Extension of Time $126.00 
Amendment of Permit and Plans $1174.80 
Special Connection Permit $548.40 
Audit Inspections  $345.30 
Section 157 – On-site Waste Water Management  $190.10 
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Notification on Completion of Low Risk Work – Categories 1 & 2  $70.60 
Notifiable Works Category 3 $185.70 
Building Permit – Project up to $200,000 (includes Cert of Completion) $349.70 
Building Permit – Project between $200,001 - $499,999 (Includes Cert of 
Completion) 

0.3% of Total Project Cost 
Capped at $1629.00 

Building Permit – Project over $500,000 (includes Cert of Completion) 
0.3% of Total Project Cost 

Capped at $2,715.00 
Extension of time to Permit $143.40 
Amendment of Permit and Plans  $174.80 
Application for a Building Certificate $396.40 

Permit of Substantial Compliance (Illegal works) 
$583.20 

+ Applicable Permit Fee 

Industry Training Levy (building costs of $20,000 & over) 0.2% of Estimated Cost of 
Works 

Building Permit Levy (building costs of $20,000 & over) 
0.1% of Estimated Cost of 

Works 
Heating Appliance Compliance Notification NIL 
Heating Appliance Compliance Certificate NIL 
Search & Copy of Permits/ Plans/ Records $71.70 

  
Registration of Backflow Prevention Device $58.60 
Advice of Intention to Perform Protection Works or Lodgement of Plans for 
Protection Works (per notification) 

$59.70 
 

Notification of Disagreement in relation to Protection Works $59.70 
Inspection (If required) $297.60 
  

  

  
Food Business Registration/Inspection (including mobile/state-wide)  
- All Risk Categories 

$187.90 

Temporary Food Licence (per day) $29.30 
Street Dining Licence (per table, per year) $118.40 
Annual Food Van/Mobile Vendor Hawkers (unlimited) $857.90 
Food Van/Mobile Vendor Hawkers (one occasion) $85.80 

  
Abatement Administration Fee $161.80 
Place of Assembly Licence (single event)  $89.10 
Place of Assembly Licence (annual)  $157.50 
Public Health Risk Operator & Premises – Skin Penetration (new & renewal) $157.50 
Sharps Containers (per container) $5.90 
Water Carter Supply Licence (all risk categories) $157.50 
Private Water Supply Registration – Low Risk $59.70 
Private Water Supply Registration – High Risk $119.50 
Regulated Systems (cooling towers) (new & renewal) $157.50 
Environmental Health Occupancy Form 50 Food (premises)   $187.90 
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Whole of Life for each Un-sterilised Dog  $597.40 
Concession  $291.50 
Whole of Life for each Sterilised Dog (proof required) $298.70 
Concession  $149.40 
3 Years for each Un-sterilised Dog $168.60 
Concession $144.10 
3 Years for each Sterilised Dog (proof required) $84.20 
Concession $68.90 
Annual Charge for each Un-sterilised Dog $61.30 
Concession $52.40 
Annual Charge for each sterilised Dog (proof required) $30.60 
Concession $25.00 
Puppy (under 6 months of age) - no concession available $16.80 
Working Dog & Pure Breed $30.70 
Working Dog & Pure Breed Concession Annual Charge per Dog (max 2 dogs) $22.90 
Guard Dog Declared under s30 Dog Control Act 2000 $90.50 
Registration for Dangerous Dog Declared under s29 Dog Control Act 2000 $500.00 
Guide Dog or Hearing Dog (or any other certified medical reason) proof required               FREE 

Whole of Life for each Un-sterilised Dog  $609.20 
Concession  $300.40 
Whole of Life for each Sterilised Dog (proof required) $301.60 
Concession  $152.40 
3 Years for each Un-sterilised Dog $244.70 
Concession $145.60 
3 Years for each Sterilised Dog (proof required) $85.20 
Concession $69.60 
Annual Charge for each Un-sterilised Dog $89.00 
Concession $52.90 
Annual Charge for each Sterilised Dog (proof required) $31.00 
Concession $25.40 
Puppy (under 6 months of age) - no concession available $25.30 
Working Dogs & Pure Breeds $39.00 
Working Dogs & Pure Breeds Concession annual charge per dog (max 2 dogs)  $31.50 
Guard dogs declared under s30 Dog Control Act 2000 $98.80 
Registration for dangerous dog declared under s29 Dog Control Act 2000 $600.00 
Guide dogs or Hearing dog (or any other certified medical reason) proof required               FREE 

Application for Kennel Licence 3 or More Dogs plus Registration Fee per Dog 
(includes inspection of site + advertising fee) 

$134.50 

Renewal of Kennel Licence (includes inspection of site) $100.00 
Appeal in respect of a Kennel Licence $40.90 
Surrender Fee $238.00 
Daily Fee for each Impounded Dog $55.00 
Dog Release Fee (office hours) $55.00 
Dog Release Fee (after hours) $149.00 
Inspection of Register (per 10 minutes of staff time) $11.50 
Printout of Certificate of Particulars from Register $13.80 
Replacement of Registration Tag $13.80 
Barking Complaint Lodgement (refunded if complaint confirmed) $27.70 
Transport of Dog out of/into West Coast Municipality $300.00 
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West Coast Residents and West Coast registered non-profits. Category 1
All other businesses, government agencies or departments of local, state, or 
federal government. Educational, religious, or medical organisations where 
the application is for the organisation's core business.  

Category 2 

Discounts or waivers for fees can be applied for through the West Coast Council’s In-kind Assistance Policy 

  

Key Bond (per key) $76.00 
Access Card (per access card) $27.20 
Small Appliances & Devices $76.00 
Large Appliances & Devices $462.60 
Category 1 $462.60 
Category 2   $695.00 

 (non-refundable compulsory fee levied on all bookings) 
Category 1 $18.50 
Category 2   $86.90 
Late Booking Fee –  
Bookings submitted between 10 - 3 working days from the event. Total Booking Fee Doubled 

Bookings submitted 2 days from the event will not be accepted unless an emergency or funeral 
Usage of Facility Without Booking $172.70 (min) 

  
Cancellation within 5-7 days of Event                                                        Booking fee and hire fees forfeited  

OR booking can be transferred to another 
date within the same financial year. 

Cancellation within 4 days of Event or No-Show                                        Booking fee and hire fees forfeited. 
No transfer option available.  

Cleaning Fee (if left uncleaned) Cost Recovery min $172.70 

Marquee (6x6m) Bond  $306.30 
Category 1 $217.20 Per Day 
Category 2   $281.70 Per Day 

Marquee Setup & Pull Down (includes delivery & removal) 
$306.30 (double on 

weekends or public holidays) 
Fold-out table (per table) (West Coast registered non-profits free) (5 tables) $15.20 (plus delivery & return) 
Chair hire (per chair) (West Coast registered non-profits free) (100 Chairs) $1.80 (plus delivery & return) 

 
Assessed on application  

 
Use of Kitchen other than Tea/Coffee $46.20 
Use of Coffee Machine $2.00 per person 

 
Category 1  $5.00 
Category 2 (per hour – up to 3 hours) $16.00 
Category 2 Full Day (4- 2 hours) $62.00 

  
Category 1 $20.00 
Category 2 (per hour – up to 3 hours) $44.00 
Category 2 Full Day (4-12 hours) $244.00 

  
Category 1 $15.00 
Category 2 (per hour – up to 3 hours) $21.00 
Category 2 Full Day (4-12 hours) 
 

$125.00 
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Queenstown Memorial Hall | Rosebery Memorial Hall | Tullah Town Hall | Zeehan Clubrooms 
Category 1 (per hour – up to 3 hours) $27.00 
Category 1 Full Day (4-12 hours) $170.00 
Category 2 (per Hour) $49.00 
Category 2 Full Day (4-12 hours) $311.00 

Round Tables (30 available seating 10-12 people) 
$13.00 each  

plus delivery at cost 
Commercial Kitchen Use – Queenstown Only  $332.30 
 

 
 

Assessed on application  
  

  
Category 1 (per hour – up to 3 hours) $11.00 
Category 1 Full Day (4-12 hours) $76.00 
Category 2 (per Hour – up to 3 hours) $22.00. 
Category 2 Full Day (4-12 hours) $163.00 
  

  
Category 1 (per hour – up to 3 hours) $15.00 
Category 1 Full Day (4-12 hours) $102.00 
Category 2 (per hour – up to 3 hours) $38.00 
Category 2 Full Day (4-12 hours) $243.00 
  

 (stadiums not available between 10pm-6am unless by prior arrangement) 
Queenstown Sports Stadium | Rosebery Sports Stadium & Squash Court  
Category 1 (per hour – up to 3 hours) $27.00 
Category 1 Full Day (4-12 hours) $171.00 
Category 2 (per hour – up to 3 hours) $54.00 
Category 2 Full Day (4-12 hours) $300.00 
Annual Hire - Associations  $1,944.00 
 (includes lights) 

 
Queenstown Rec Ground | Strahan Rec Ground | Rosebery Park Oval | Rosebery Soccer Ground   
Rosebery Hockey Ground | Zeehan Rec Ground 
Category 1 (per hour – up to 3 hours) $43.00 
Category 1 Full Day (4-12 hours) $244.00 
Category 2 (per hour – up to 3 hours) $86.00 
Category 2 Full Day (4-12 hours) $488.00 

(Queenstown Rec Ground & Rosebery Park Oval Only)   

Annual Hire - Association 
$2,000.00 

(Includes $20,000 In-Kind) 
Charge per Home Game $154.00 

(Zeehan Rec Ground Only)  

Annual hire – Association 
$1,000.00 

(Includes $8,000 In-Kind) 
Charge per Home Game $124.00 

(Rosebery Hockey Ground Only)  

Annual hire – Association
$500.00  

(Includes $8,000 In-Kind) 
  

Ground preparation, including line marking, at cost recovery.  Cost recovery 

Filming fees Assessed on application 
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(access to all WCC gyms)  

Access Card Deposit (per access card) $25.00 
1 Month Membership $45.00 
3 Month Membership $91.00 
6 Month Membership $165.00 
12 Month Membership $250.00 
12 Month Family Membership $490.00 
Family memberships are available to spouses/partners and their dependent children, who must be aged 15 
years or older at the time of joining. Families must be on the same Medicare card. 
Supervisor Entry for Minors FREE 
Concession (does not apply to Family Memberships or Casual Rate) 30% discount 
Casual Rate Per Session (per 24 hours) $11.00 per day 
Casual Weekly Rate $25.00 
Casual Room Hire (where available) $26.00 p/h 
Group Discount (10 people min) 15% Discount 
Hospitality/ Business Offer  Assessed on application 
  

  
Toddler (under 5)  FREE 
Child (5 years & up) $4.50 
Adult (16 years & up) $6.50 
Concession $4.50 
Family $12.50 
Spectator or Carer/Companion Card Holder FREE 

 
Child (5 years & up) $65.00 
Adult (16 years & up) $110.00 
Concession $65.00 
Family $230.00 
Family Concession $200.00 

(subject to application & approval conditions)  
Lane Hire - (during public opening hours) $25.00 per hour per lane 
Full Pool Hire - Out of Hours - 25m Pool* $135.00 per hour 
Approved Programs (e.g. water exercise, learn to swim, lap swimming groups) 
- During Public Hours - 25m pool (includes pool entry fee for participants 
during program only) 

$12.00 per hour per lane 

Hire by West Coast Schools for Swimming & Water Safety Programs (8.30am 
- 1pm exclusive use) 

$239.00 per day 

Hire by West Coast schools for Fun Days and Carnivals (Includes all pools 
within facility) (8.30am - 1pm exclusive use) 

$146.50 per hour 

Association Hire Fee per Pool Season (entry fee included for Association 
members, during Association activities only) 

$2000.00 

 
 
 
 

  

Lifeguard (subject to availability) $51.00 
Cleaning Pool (if left uncleaned by hirer) includes change rooms $174.00 

*should other approved out of hours hire be scheduled at the same time, rates will be adjusted accordingly 
 

Note: Only in exceptional circumstances will full pool hire for exclusive use during public opening hours be permitted, i.e. 
school carnivals etc should be scheduled to be held outside of public opening hours. 

 


